Signed in Washington, DC this 6th day of February, 2004.

Richard Church,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 04–4970 Filed 3–4–04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-52,623]

Five Rivers Electronic Innovations, LLC, Greeneville, TN; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance and Negative Determination Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Alternative Trade Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance and Negative Determination Regarding Eligibility to Apply for Alternative Trade Adjustment Assistance on October 1, 2003, applicable to workers of Five Rivers Electronic Innovations, LLC, Greeneville, Tennessee. The notice was published in the **Federal Register** on November 28, 2003 (68 FR 66879).

At the request of the State agency, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. The workers are engaged in the production of color televisions and parts and are not separately identifiable by product line.

New findings show that there was a previous certification, TA–W–38,281, issued on January 24, 2001, for workers of Five Rivers Electronic Innovations, LLC, Greeneville, Tennessee who were engaged in employment related to the production of color televisions and parts. That certification expired January 24, 2003. To avoid an overlap in worker group coverage, the certification is being amended to change the impact date from August 15, 2002, to January 25, 2003, for workers of the subject firm.

The amended notice applicable to TA-W-52,623 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers of Five River Electronic Innovations, LLC, Greeneville, Tennessee, who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after January 25, 2003, through October 1, 2005, are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

I further determine that all workers of Five River Electronic Innovations, LLC,

Greeneville, Tennessee are denied eligibility to apply for alternative trade adjustment assistance under section 246 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed in Washington, DC this 4th day of February, 2004.

Richard Church,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 04–4966 Filed 3–4–04; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-53,293 and TA-W-53,293B]

Harriet and Henderson Yarns, Inc., Bladen Plant, Clarkton, NC and Harriet and Henderson Yarns, Inc., Fort Payne Distribution Center, Fort Payne, AL

Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance and Alternative Trade Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Notice of Certification Regarding Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance and Alternative Trade Adjustment Assistance on December 3, 2003, applicable to workers of Harriet and Henderson Yarns, Inc., Bladen Plant Clarkton, North Carolina. The notice was published in the **Federal Register** on January 16, 2004 (69 FR 2625).

At the request of the petitioners, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. The workers were engaged in the production of yarn.

The company reports that worker separations occurred at the Fort Payne Distribution Center, Fort Payne, Alabama location of the subject firm. The Fort Payne, Alabama location served as the warehouse/distribution center for the subject firms' production facilities in Clarkton, North Carolina and Cedartown, Georgia.

Based on these findings, the Department is amending the certification to include workers of Harriet and Henderson Yarns, Inc., Fort Payne Distribution Center, Fort Payne, Alabama.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of Harriet and Henderson Yarns, Inc. who were adversely affected by increased imports.

The amended notice applicable to TA-W-53,293 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers of Harriet and Henderson Yarns, Inc., Bladen Plant, Clarkton, North Carolina (TA-W-53,293), who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after October 17, 2002, and all workers of Harriet and Henderson Yarns, Inc., Cedartown, Georgia (TA-W-53,293A) and Harriet and Henderson Yarns, Inc., Fort Payne Distribution Center, Fort Payne, Alabama (TA-W-53,293B) who became totally or partially separated on or after October 22, 2002, through December 3, 2005, are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 and are also eligible to apply for alternative trade adjustment under section 246 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 11th day of February, 2004.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 04–4961 Filed 3–4–04; 8:45 am] $\tt BILLING\ CODE\ 4510–30–P$

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-51,880]

InFocus Corporation, Formerly InFocus Systems, Inc., Including Temporary Workers of Adecco Staffing, Wilsonville, OR; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on June 24, 2003, applicable to workers of InFocus Corporation, formerly InFocus Systems, Inc., Wilsonville, Oregon. The notice was published in the **Federal Register** on July 10, 2003 (68 FR 41180).

At the request of the State agency, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. New information shows that temporary workers of Adecco Staffing were employed at InFocus Corporation, formerly InFocus Systems, Inc. at the Wilsonville, Oregon location of the subject firm.

Based on these findings, the Department is amending this certification to include temporary workers of Adecco Staffing working at InFocus Corporation, formerly InFocus Systems, Inc., Wilsonville, Oregon.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers employed at InFocus Corporation, formerly InFocus Systems, Inc., who